TIM KAINE WASHINGTON OFFICE:
VIRGINIA
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4607
(202) 224-4024

oD Sk Nnited States Senate

COMMITTEE ON WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4607
FOREIGN RELATIONS

COMMITTEE ON
THE BUDGET

COMMITTEE ON
HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR,
AND PENSIONS

May 15, 2025
The Honorable Cindy Hyde-Smith The Honorable Kirsten Gillibrand
Chair Ranking Member
Appropriations Subcommittee on Transportation, Appropriations Subcommittee on Transportation,
Housing and Urban Development Housing and Urban Development
Committee on Appropriations Committee on Appropriations
United States Senate United States Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally
directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Transportation, Housing and
Urban Development appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule
XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

)
Jw S

Tim Kaine
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Kaine, Tim(D-VA) Transportation Housing and Urban Development

Recipient Name

Accomack County

Habitat for Humanity of
Greater Charlottesville

Alexandria Redevelopment
Housing Authority

Hopkins House - A Center
for Children and their
Families

Wesley Housing
Development Corporation

Town of Clifton Forge

Affordable Homes &
Communities (AHC)

True Ground Housing
Partners, Inc.

Wesley Housing
Development Corporation

True Ground Housing
Partners, Inc.

Botetourt County Board of
Supervisors Parks and
Recreation

Virginia Department of
Transportation

Southern Virginia University
(SVU)
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Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

Funding will be to construct a paved access
road to 66 acres within Accomack County's
Wallops Research Park that does not currently
have road access.

Funding will be to construct essential
stormwater management facilities to improve
public safety and upgrade infrastructure in the
Southwood neighborhood.

This project consists of the revitalization of the
existing Ladrey Apartments, a 170-unit public
housing community in Old Town Alexandria
facing severe capital needs and obsolete
infrastructure and amenities.

Buildout of community space to house
economic security, early learning, and housing
stability programs for Virginia public housing
residents seeking to break the cycle of
generational poverty.

To support the creation of an affordable
housing community that will expand economic
opportunity in a Metro-accessible, high
opportunity area of Alexandria, VA.

The proposed project will provide an
all-inclusive and adaptive park and playground
in the Town of Clifton Forge.

To create critically needed affordable rental
homes and other support services for
residents.

Stormwater and utility improvements for
residents of 246 units of new affordable

housing, near Langston Boulevard, a high
opportunity area of Arlington County, VA.

To develop a new mixed-use property with
105 affordable housing units and space for
Melwood’s on-site programs, to expand
services and affordable housing access for
people with disabilities in Virginia.

The food co-op would provide a low-cost
quality foods alternative to low-income
families while reducing barriers to food access
and offering produce priced lower than snacks
and processed foods.

Funding will be used to complete the 26-mile
Craig Botetourt Scenic trail and improve Last
Lock Park as a facility providing recreational
amenities to an underserved rural area of
Botetourt County.

Funding will be used to add fourth lanes to
3.98 miles of US 460 Connector Phase II
within Corridor Q in Buchanan County.

To provide ADA-compliant elevator access to
all levels of Main Hall (National Register of
Historic Places). Main Hall is a critical campus
and civic gathering place.

Project Location

Accomack County VA

Albemarle County VA

Alexandria City VA

Alexandria City VA

Alexandria City VA

Alleghany County VA

Arlington County VA

Arlington County VA

Arlington County VA

Arlington County VA

Botetourt County VA

Buchanan County VA

Buena Vista City VA

Amount
Requested
($000)

$978

$1,117

$2,000

$2,500

$2,000

$2,912

$1,175

$1,500

$2,000

$1,500

$6,107

$7,000

$1,500
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UVA Health University
Medical Center

Virginia Passenger Rail

Authority

City of Alexandria

City of Charlottesville

City of Chesapeake

City of Chesapeake

City of Danville

City of Falls Church

City of Hampton

City of Hopewell

City of Manassas Park

City of Newport News

City of Newport News

City of Newport News

Virginia Department of
Transportation

The project will transform UVA Health's
recently acquired Oak Lawn historic building
and grounds into community centered
resources, including constructing a new
30,000 square foot childcare facility serving
approximately 220 children.

Funding will be used to make improvements to
the Ettrick Train Station in Chesterfield
County.

To redevelop an existing 28-unit rental project
to 91 units affordable to households with
incomes from 30-60% AMI.

Friendship Court Phase 3 will construct 85
homes at a varying range of income tiers for
working families and seniors.

To improve pedestrian safety on Myers Road
by adding sidewalks, curbs, and ramps from
Atlantic Avenue to Lyons Avenue.

To improve a public space with a playground,
picnic shelter, shade trees creating an
environment of connectivity and community
cohesion.

Funding will be used to revitalize a
predominant blighted structure to a mixed-use
community focused facility with residential
units and community focused offices and
resources.

To acquire, preserve, and redevelop affordable
housing units at risk of gentrification.

To construct a modern, LEED-certified
Phoebus Fire Station, which incorporates
cancer prevention, clean station concepts, and
interoperable communications, to support
equitable emergency response and regional
disaster preparedness.

To renovate the Hopewell Community Center
to improve accessibility, safety, and energy
efficiency.

To improve safety for road users within the
Park Central downtown.

This project will support the repositioning of
the Newport News-Williamsburg Airport and its
industrial development and commercial and
passenger air service capacity through
investments in site preparedness.

The project will target the renovation and
improvement of facilities in Newport News Park
that supports community health and

wellbeing.

This project will support development of new
commercial inventory Downtown,
complementing investments by the City, Navy
and the Shipyard to enhance quality of life for
Sailors, Shipbuilders, businesses, and
residents.

The purpose of this project is to procure and
install signal system components and optimize
signal timing to decrease congestion and
increase safety throughout the city.
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Charlottesville City VA

Chesterfield County VA

City of Alexandria VA

City of Charlottesville VA

City of Chesapeake VA

City of Chesapeake VA

City of Danville VA

City of Falls Church VA

City of Hampton VA

City of Hopewell VA

City of Manassas Park VA

City of Newport News VA

City of Newport News VA

City of Newport News VA

City of Newport News VA

$3,000

$2,000

$1,500

$2,250

$1,150

$500

$1,742

$925

$2,000

$1,283

$1,614

$2,500

$1,000

$2,500

$1,000
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City of Norfolk

Virginia Department of
Transportation

City of Petersburg

City of Richmond

City of Richmond

Virginia Department of
Transportation

City of Roanoke

Virginia Department of
Transportation

Virginia Department of
Transportation

Virginia Department of
Transportation

Virginia Department of
Transportation

Chimes Expansion of
Community Living Services

Wesley Housing
Development Corporation

Fellowship Square
Foundation

To facilitate affordable housing development at
the former Globe Iron Site.

Funding will be used for new paratransit
vehicles, allowing Hampton Roads Transit to
serve our most transit-dependent riders
ensuring continued compliance with the
Americans with Disabilities Act.

To complete ongoing renovation efforts to
South Side Depot which will serve as a Visitor
Center, providing community, cultural,
economic growth and interpreting the City’s
rich history.

This project would rehabilitate an outdated
community center in one of the City’s
lowest-income neighborhoods into a childcare
facility, meeting one of the critical workforce
needs of Central Virginia and supporting the
revitalization of the neighborhood.

The project will improve stormwater
management in the largest watershed in the
City of Richmond and activate economic
development opportunities in the region.

Fall Line Trail Segment 4A is a regional trail
project that improves multimodal
transportation and encourages tourism by
connecting the City of Richmond and
Chesterfield County.

Funding will support Roanoke's outdoor
recreation economy and community by
enabling construction of instream features in
Virginia's first in-river whitewater park on the
Roanoke River Blueway.

The project will install sidewalks and drainage
improvements along Townpoint Road to allow
safe pedestrian passage along the corridor and
provide a safer bus stop for school children.

Funding will be used to analyze the
I-264/Independence Boulevard interchange
improvement alternatives and implement the
preferred interchange alternative as identified
by the August 2024 Interchange Access
Report (IAR).

This project is a planned 12-mile-long paved
shared-use path that will span the city from
the Norfolk border to the Oceanfront,
providing a vital, safe corridor for
non-motorized users.

Funding will be used to construct a
transportation arrivals center to facilitate
transportation to and from Colonial
Williamsburg.

To provide a new community living home that
will serve individuals with disabilities.

To support the development of a 100%
affordable housing community serving
low-income older adults in Fairfax County, VA.

To replace failing capital infrastructure
systems in an Affordable Senior Housing
community serving extremely low-income
seniors in Fairfax County.
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City of Norfolk VA

City of Norfolk VA

City of Petersburg VA

City of Richmond VA

City of Richmond VA

City of Richmond /
Chesterfield County VA

City of Roanoke VA

City of Suffolk VA

City of Virginia Beach VA

City of Virginia Beach VA

City of Williamsburg VA

Fairfax County VA

Fairfax County VA

Fairfax County VA

$1,000

$3,000

$2,500

$2,100

$2,231

$5,000

$3,611

$1,500

$10,000

$5,000

$1,750

$1,000

$1,600

$1,330
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CASA, Inc.

Virginia Department of
Transportation

Ethiopian Community
Development Council, Inc.

Economic Development
Authority of Floyd County,
Virginia

Micah Ecumenical Ministries

Hampton Roads Ecumenical
Lodgings & Provisions, Inc

VersAbility Resources, Inc.

Harrisonburg
Redevelopment & Housing
Authority

Beverly J. Searles
Foundation, Inc.

Harrisonburg
Redevelopment & Housing
Authority

Capital Region Airport
Commission: Richmond
International Airport

Feed More

James City County

Appalachia Service Project

Virginia Department of
Transportation

Town of Leesburg

Virginia Department of
Transportation

To expand capacity for workforce
development, youth leadership, financial
service, and support programs.

This project will provide multimodal safety
improvements at six locations with high crash
rates in Fairfax County’s Springfield area,
which will help reduce avoidable, serious
accidents involving pedestrians and bicyclists.

To provide essential support for low-income,
underserved families and individuals to reduce
housing instability and homelessness, and to
become economically empowered to achieve
self-sufficiency.

To extend utilities to support affordable
housing.

Jeremiah Community is a master-planned
supportive housing neighborhood that includes
small homes, duplexes, apartments and
comprehensive on site amenities aimed at
helping people overcome chronic
homelessness.

To increase the availability of affordable
housing for homeless clients with a focus on
disabled, elderly, and veterans.

To rehabilitate a building to expand the
workforce development program and talent
pipeline for vital industries, building a skilled
future-ready workforce equipped in Hampton
Roads region.

To preserve permanent supportive housing
units.

84-unit affordable multifamily development for
seniors with units targeting residents with
incomes between 40% and 80% of AMI.

HRHA will develop affordable housing units for
low-income households.

Funding will be used for the reconstruction of
the Passenger Terminal Apron at the
Richmond International Airport.

To fund construction and equipment to
increase distribution capacity of the foodbank.

Funding will be used to demolition and clear
three blighted properties for the suitable
development of affordable workforce and
housing.

To repair and reconstruct homes in
southwestern Virginia that were destroyed in
the recent catastrophic floods.

Funding will be used to widen the section of
Route 7 East and the Route 9 Interchange.

Funding will be used to design a permanent
air traffic control tower at the Leesburg
Executive Airport.

Funding will be used to construct a sidewalk to
improve safety in Loudoun County.
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Fairfax County VA

Fairfax County VA

Fairfax County, Prince
William County, Loudoun
County, Alexandria, and
Arlington County VA
Floyd County VA

Fredericksburg City VA

Hampton City VA

Hampton City VA

Harrisonburg City VA

Harrisonburg City VA

Harrisonburg City VA

Henrico County VA

Henrico County VA

James City County VA

Lee, Wise, Buchanan, and
Scott Counties. VA

Loudoun County VA

Loudoun County VA

Loudoun County VA

$1,500

$3,500

$500

$1,520

$2,915

$700

$5,000

$2,000

$1,000

$1,000

$5,850

$1,500

$1,200

$900

$1,000

$2,800

$1,460
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Young Men's Christian
Association of Central
Virginia

People Incorporated of
Virginia
City of Manassas -

Manassas Regional Airport

Boys & Girls Clubs of the
Virginia Peninsula

Mercy Chefs Inc.

Habitat for
Humanity-Powhatan

ACTS (Action in Community
Through Service)

Virginia Department of
Transportation

Virginia Department of
Transportation

SupportWorks Housing

Habitat for Humanity in the

Roanoke Valley Inc.

National Park Service

Virginia Youth Advocate
Programs, Inc.

Virginia Department of
Transportation

Spotsylvania County

To increase accessibility to the YMCA facilities.

To construct veteran focused affordable
housing and revitalize an American Legion post
to serve veterans and the community.

Funding will be used to replace an aging
runway bridge.

To improves safety at six Boys & Girls Clubs
sites across the Virginia Peninsula, serving
2,000+ youth, through critical enhancements
like access control, fire systems, exterior
lighting, and supervised space enhancements.

To build an innovative teaching kitchen and
community garden in the heart of Downtown
Portsmouth to serve and educate neighbors
facing food insecurity across Portsmouth and
Hampton Roads.

To facilitate the construction of affordable
homes.

To demolish and re-construct a multi-function
facility that supports residents who have
experienced and/or are fleeing domestic
violence and sexual assault.

Funding will be used to construct a pedestrian
bridge across U.S. Route 1 to connect the
North Woodbridge Town Center to
high-capacity transit at the VRE station.

Funding will be used to improve street safety
in Sperryville.

To provide high quality, safe, and affordable
housing with on-site supportive services to
those individuals in the community with the
greatest need.

To developing affordable housing on a track
left vacant during urban renewal and preserve
the home values and use of housing stock in
Gainsboro.

To improve the visitor experience for over
50,000 annual Appalachian Trail hikers
accessing McAfee Knob with an expanded and
paved parking lot, restrooms, a shuttle stop
and NPS signage.

To fund the building and renovation of facilities
that expand access to gang prevention,
juvenile justice diversion, behavioral health,
mentoring, tutoring, and workforce
development services for at-risk youth in
Virginia.

This project is an identified improvement
needed to support the Veteran’s Affairs
Healthcare Clinic, and provides a parallel road
to US Route 1, connecting Spotsylvania
Avenue to US Route 17.

To provide critical fire training facilities for
firefighters and a reliable source for various
apparatus and equipment testing which is a
critical Insurance Services Office (ISO)
requirement.
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Lynchburg VA

Manassas City VA

Manassas City VA

Newport News, Hampton
and Hayes VA

Portsmouth City VA

Powhatan County VA

Prince William County VA

Prince William County VA

Rappahannock County VA

Richmond VA

Roanoke City VA

Roanoke County VA

Roanoke County VA

Spotsylvania County VA

Spotsylvania County VA

$1,423

$2,000

$12,890

$506

$2,000

$500

$1,780

$2,000

$2,200

$500

$1,200

$6,888

$1,500

$5,163

$3,500
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Virginia Department of
Transportation

Virginia Department of
Transportation

United Way of Central
Virginia

Staunton Redevelopment
and Housing Authority
(SRHA) / Staunton Housing
Corporation (SHC)

Foodbank of Southeastern
Virginia and Eastern Shore

Armed Services of Hampton
Roads

Funding will be used to widen, realign, and
improve intersections along Shelton Shop
Road between Soaring Eagle Drive and
Mountain View Road.

Funding will be used to widen Leeland Road to
construct a two-way left turn lane, a
crosswalk, sidewalks, and bike lanes to
improve safety.

Bright Beginnings is a transformative regional
childcare and workforce development center
designed to serve traditional and shift workers
and be self-sustaining within two years.

To add additional units onto Staunton housing
developments.

To fund construction of a new facility to
augment the amount of food and
programmatic resources necessary to close
the food insecurity gap in Southeastern
Virginia and the Eastern Shore.

The project will expand infrastructure in
Hampton Roads YMCA to support military
families stationed in the region.
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Stafford County VA

Stafford County VA

Statewide/Multiple

Locations VA

Staunton City VA

Virginia Beach City VA

Virginia Beach City VA

$1,500

$500

$900

$2,000

$1,500

$2,100



